
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

WEDNESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 5.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to David Penrose 02392 834870
Email: david.penrose@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION
Councillor Suzy Horton (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Tom Coles, Labour
Councillor Hannah Hockaday, Conservative

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interests 

To note any declarations of interest.

3  Education Budget Monitoring Report for the 2nd Quarter 2018-19 (Pages 
5 - 10)

Purpose

To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected financial position for the 
portfolio revenue cash limit and capital programme for the current financial 
year 2018-19. This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors 
to the projected spend within the portfolio as at the end of September 2018.

Public Document Pack



2

Recommendation

That the Cabinet Member notes the Education Portfolio forecast revenue 
and capital budget positions, as at the end of September 2018, together 
with the variance and pressure explanations.

4  DSG budget monitoring report for 2nd Quarter 2018-19 (Pages 11 - 20)

Purpose 

To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue expenditure of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current financial year 2018-19 as at 
the end of September 2018.

Recommendations

That the Cabinet Member:

1) Notes the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated 
Schools Grant as at 30 September 2018, together with the associated 
explanations contained within this report.

2) Approves the necessary adjustments to Dedicated Schools Grant to 
reflect:

 Early year's budgets and DSG income budget, to reflect the 
adjustment in grant funding due to pupil number changes, as set 
out in paragraphs 3.30 and 3.31.

 An adjustment to the DSG to reflect the decision by the Secretary 
of State to approve the transfer of £1.0m to capital to support the 
development of Redwood Park School.

 An adjustment to the DSG to reflect the decision to support The 
Harbour School in May 2018.

5  School Modernisation Programme for the 2nd Quarter (Pages 21 - 28)

Purpose of report

To provide an update on the progress of:

 Urgent school condition projects 
 Secondary school sufficiency schemes aimed at increasing secondary 

school place capacity within the city
 Special school sufficiency schemes aimed at ensuring that schools can 

take children with more complex SEND.

The quarterly budget monitoring report (also on this agenda) contains 
information in relation the financial position of the education capital 
programme. 

Recommendations

That the Cabinet Member notes the progress on the school 
modernisation "urgent condition" projects and the secondary school 
sufficiency projects (as set out in the report and in Appendix A).



3

6  Change of age range for Portsdown Primary School - outcome of 
statutory consultation (Pages 29 - 34)

Purpose

This report sets out the outcome of the statutory consultation which was 
undertaken between 17th September 2018 and 14th October 2018 on the 
proposal to change the age range of Portsdown Primary School.

Recommendations 

That the Cabinet Member: 

• Consider the response to the statutory consultation carried out on 
the proposal to change the age range of Portsdown Primary School.

• Authorise the Director for Children, Families and Education to 
implement the proposal so that Portsdown Primary School becomes 
a school for pupils aged 4 to 11 years of age from 1st December 
2018.

7  School Funding Arrangements 2019-20 (Pages 35 - 40)

Purpose of report

To provide an update on progress regarding the implementation of the school 
revenue funding arrangements for 2019-20 and to seek the necessary 
approvals at this stage.

Recommendation

That the Cabinet Member:

Approve the proposals for implementing the funding formula 
arrangements locally as set out in this report; in particular:

 To amend the percentage of funding allocated to notional Special 
Educational Needs (SEN) as set out in paragraph 4.3;

 The disapplication request as set out in paragraph 5.3.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
                                              

  
 
Title of Meeting: 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Education 

Date of Meeting: 21st November 2018 
 

Subject: 
 

Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for the 
Second Quarter 2018/19 
 

Report from: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Section 151 
Officer 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 

Budget & policy framework decision: No 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 

1.1. To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected financial position for the portfolio 
revenue cash limit and capital programme for the current financial year 2018-19. 
This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to the projected 
spend within the portfolio as at the end of September 2018.  

 
 
2. Summary 
 

2.1. The current forecast is for the total portfolio spending to be £248,000 in excess of 
the revenue budget provision. Expected pressures on school transport are 
currently partially offset by staffing savings from vacant posts, staff turnover and 
a small operational underspend. The capital programme is currently forecasting a 
small underspend of £79,000 on the approved capital budget of £86.9m. 

 
 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the Education Portfolio 
forecast revenue and capital budget positions, as at the end of September 2018, 
together with the variance and pressure explanations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4 Summary Position against Cash Limited Budget at the end of September 2018 
 

4.1 The service commenced the year with a portfolio reserve of £437,000 against 
which there are approved and actioned commitments of £216,000. The remaining 
£221,000 is currently intended to contribute towards potential pressures during 
2018/19.  
  

4.2 At the end of the second quarter an overspend of £248,000 is currently forecast 
for the financial year as shown in the table below.  

 
Service Area Current 

Budget 
Current 
Forecast 

Variation 

 £000 £000 £000 

Senior Management -64 -61 3 

School Improvement 380 351 -29 

Inclusion Support 3,991 4,338 347 

Sufficiency, Participation & Support 1,077 1,003 -73 

 5,383 5,
[...]
,500 -19,500 scheme savings and unallocated contingencies. 

20 Special Education Needs - Building Alterations 3,191,600 634,400 3,211,000 19,400

21 Schools Devolved Formula Capital 2016-17 2,883,800 2,824,300 2,883,800 0

22 Sufficiency of Secondary School Places 5,482,500 398,800 5,482,500 0

23 Future Secondar School Places Feasability 120,000 110,500 120,000 0

24 School Condition 2017-18 1,155,500 555,000 1,155,500 0 contingency usage in later year

25 Beacon View - Kitchen Block 45,000 39,300 45,000 0

26 School Condition 2018-19 1,100,000 153,900 1,100,000 0

27 Sufficiency of School Places 2018-19 10,237,800 61,400 10,237,800 0 current project approvals being revisited

28 Special School Places - Redwood Park 3,053,700 3,053,700 0

29 Special School Places - Willows 400,000 400,000 0

30 Milton Childcare Sufficiency 250,000 250,000 0

31 Forest School - Community Accessible Education 125,000 125,000 0 scheme to be designed

TOTALS 86,889,400 58,224,100 86,810,100 -79,300 

                                      Children and Education Capital Budgets                                                                

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

21 November 2018 

Subject: 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant 2018-19 quarter two budget 
monitoring 

Report by: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Information Services and 
Section 151 Officer 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet Member of the projected 
revenue expenditure of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current 
financial year 2018-19 as at the end of September 2018. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet Member: 
 

2.1. Notes the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated Schools 
Grant as at 30 September 2018, together with the associated explanations 
contained within this report. 
 

2.2. Approves the necessary adjustments to Dedicated Schools Grant to 
reflect: 

 

 Early years budgets and DSG income budget, to reflect the adjustment 
in grant funding due to pupil number changes, as set out in 
paragraphs 3.30 and 3.31. 

 

 An adjustment to the DSG to reflect the decision by the Secretary of 
State to approve the transfer of £1.0m to capital to support the 
development of Redwood Park School. 

 

 An adjustment to the DSG to reflect the decision to support The 
Harbour School in May 2018. 

 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3. Background 
 

3.1. The DSG is a ring-fenced grant for Education and can only be used for the 
purposes of the Schools Budget as defined in the School and Early Years 
Finance (England) Regulations. 

 
3.2. The original DSG budget for the financial year 2018-19, was approved by 

the Cabinet Member for Education and endorsed by Schools Forum in 
January 2018.  Further budget adjustments were agreed by the Cabinet 
Member and endorsed by Schools Forum in July 2018.  This report 
provides the Cabinet Member with the latest forecast estimate of the year-
end outturn as at 30 September 2018. 

 
3.3. Table 1 below sets out the forecast year-end financial position of the DSG 

budget as at 30 September 2018. 
 

Table 1 - Dedicated Schools Grant         

  

Original  
budget 
2018-19  
£000's 

Revised  
Budget 
2018-19 
£000's 

Projected  
outturn  
2018-19 
£000's 

Projected  
over / 

(under)  
spend 
£000's 

Income         

DSG Brought forward 2017-18 (413)  (4,687)  (4,687)  0  

DSG and other specific grants (79,592)  (70,389)  (70,284)  105  

Total Income (80,005)  (75,076)  (74,971)  105  

          

Expenditure         

Primary ISB 34,230  28,561  28,561  0  

Secondary ISB 14,742  11,305  11,305  0  

Special school place funding 1,556  1,556  1,607  51  

Inclusion Centre Place funding 346  301  301  0 
[...]
ecommendations 
 

4.1. It is recommended that Cabinet Member notes the contents of the report in 
respect of the financial forecast outturn for 2018-19 as at the end of the 
second quarter, 30 September 2018.   

 
5. Equality impact assessment 
 

5.1. An equality impact assessment is not required as the recommendations do 
not have a negative impact on any of the protected characteristics as 
described in the Equality Act 2010. 

 
6. Legal implications 
 

6.1. There are no legal implications arising directly from the recommendations 
contained within this report 

Page 19



 

10 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
7. Director of Finance's comments 
 

7.1. Financial comments are contained within the body of the report 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 
Appendices: 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The information upon which this report has been based has been drawn from a variety of 
sources: however much of the information used is held in budget files prepared by the 
children and Education Finance Team.  Please contact Beverley Pennekett, Finance 
Manager, if required. 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by  
 
 
……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 

Page 20



 
 
 

1 
 

 
Title of meeting: 
 
Decision maker 

Education Decision Meeting 
 
Cabinet Member for Education 
 

Subject: School Modernisation and Sufficiency Programme  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

21 November 2018 

Report from: 
 
 
Report by: 

Alison Jeffery 
Director of Children, Families and Education 
  
Caroline Corcoran 
Head of Sufficiency, Participation and Resources - Education 
Service  

 
Wards affected: 
 

 
All Wards 
 

Key decision (over £250k): 
 
Full Council decision: 
 

No 
 
No 

  

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of: 
 

 Urgent school condition projects  

 Secondary school sufficiency schemes aimed at increasing secondary 
school place capacity within the city 

 Special school sufficiency schemes aimed at ensuring that schools 
can take children with more complex SEND. 

 
1.2 The quarterly budget monitoring report (also on this agenda) contains 

information in relation the financial position of the education capital 
programme.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the progress on the 
school modernisation "urgent condition" projects and the secondary 
school sufficiency projects (as set out in the report and in Appendix A). 

 
3. School modernisation (urgent condition) projects 
 

3.1 The urgent condition projects have been identified through Asset 
Management Plan meetings, condition surveys and recommendations by 
Education officers concerning the needs of specific pupils.   

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

2 
 

   
3.2 Three urgent condition projects from the 2017-18 programme have been 

completed, and have been removed from the projects in progress 
dashboard.  

 
3.3 There is one "live" condition project remaining from the 2017-18 programme, 

which is being completed in phases to minimise disruption to the school. 
Final end date is expected to be March 2019.  

 
3.4 There were 10 urgent condition projects approved in the 2018-19 programme 

at the start of the financial year, plus a contingency allowance for urgent 
emerging works. Four additional urgent condition projects have been 
reported since the start of the financial year. 

 
3.5 Since the last report, two urgent condition projects have been commissioned, 

funded from the contingency for urgent emerging works: 
 

 Copnor Primary - boiler replacement feasibility study. The existing gas 
fired heating system is failing and has reached the end of its working life. 
The study will allow the required works to be scoped out. 

 Harbour Tipner - boiler r
[...]
 for pupils with 

more complex special 

educational needs & disabilities

Feasibility design 

complete, costed 

and requirements 

agreed. 

Completed Apr-19 Aug-19

G G

Cliffdale Academy Re-modelling of school to 

provide places for pupils with 

more complex special 

educational needs & disabilities

Feasibility design 

complete, costed 

and requirements 

agreed. 

Completed Tender 

approved

On site Feb-19

G G

The Willows Centre for 

Children

Re-modelling to provide 

Foundation Stage places for 

children with more complex 

special educational needs & 

disabilities

In progress Sep-19

G G

SPECIAL PROVISION SUFFICIENCY SCHEMES

12/11/2018

P
age 28



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Education  

Date of meeting: 
 

21st November 2018 

Subject: 
 

Change of age range at Portsdown Primary School - outcome 
of statutory consultation 
 

Report from: 
 
Report by: 
 

Alison Jeffery,  Director of Children, Families and Education 
 
Caroline Corcoran, Head of Sufficiency, Participation & 
Resources, Education Service  
 

Wards affected: 
 

Cosham 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
  
1.1 This report sets out the outcome of the statutory consultation which was 

undertaken between 17th September 2018 and 14th October 2018 on the 
proposal to change the age range of Portsdown Primary School. 

   
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 
 • Consider the response to the statutory consultation carried out on the 

proposal to change the age range of Portsdown Primary School  
 

• Authorise the Director for Children, Families and Education to 
implement the proposal so that Portsdown Primary School becomes a 
school for pupils aged 4 to 11 years of age from 1st December 2018. 

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1  Portsdown Primary School is a two form entry primary school in Paulsgrove. The 

school also has term time pre-school provision for pupils aged from 2 years of 
age. Currently the pre-school is administered in two parts: 
 

 The provision for three and four year old children is operated as school 
nursery classes with the children attending being included in the schools 
census as pupils of the school.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 The provision for children aged two is a separately registered pre-school 
which is operated under the governing body's community powers. The early 
years' provision at Portsdown Primary school was judged to be Outstanding 
by Ofsted in May 2018.  

 
3.2 The Governing Body of Portsdown Primary School  requested a change to the 

age range of the school from 3 to 11 years to 4 to 11 years. The school will 
continue to offer pre-school provision for local children from the age of 
two to four as a single provision operated under the governing body's 
community powers. The change would simplify the administration of the 
provision, help to make the provision more sustainable and allow it to be more 
flexible and adaptable in future. 

 
3.3 As Portsdown Primary School  is a community maintained school, a change of 

age range is a prescribed alteration governed by The School Organisation 
(Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013. 
The Local Authority would be the proposer and the decision maker for this 
alteration. The prescribed alteration has to follow a statutory process which has 
the following four stages: 

 

Stage Description Timescale Comments 

Stage 1 Publication  
(statutory 
proposal / notice) 

  

Stage 2 Representation  
(formal 
consultation) 

Must be at least 4 
weeks 

As prescribed in the 
‘Prescribed Alteration’ 
regulations. 

Stage 3 Decision LA should decide a 
proposal within 2 
months otherwise it 
will fall to the Schools 
Adjudicator. 

Any appeal to the 
adjudicator must be made 
within 4 weeks of the 
decision. 

Stage 4 Implementation No prescribed 
timescale 

However it must be as 
specified in the published 
statutory notice, subject to 
any modifications agreed 
by the decision-maker. 

 
3.4 On 11th September 2018 the Cabinet Member for Education authorised the 

Director of Children, Families and Education to proceed with the publication of 
the proposal and the representation stage of the process.  

 
3.5 The four week formal representation period started on 17th September  2018 

with the publication of the required public notice in The News. The formal 
consultation has been conducted in line with the current statutory guidance and 
ended on 14th October 2018. If the change is approved it would be implemented 
on 1st December 2018. 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 

Page 30



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
4.1 The school will continue to offer pre-school provision for local children from the 

age of two under the governing body's community powers.There will be no 
change to the quality of the early years education that is provided. The change 
will simplify the administration of the provision, help to make the provision more 
sustainable and allow it to be more flexible and adaptable in future. 

 
4.2 No comments on this proposal have been received.  
 
 
5. Equality impact assessment 
 
5.1  An equality impact assessment is not required as the recommendation does not 

have a negative impact on any of the protected characteristics as described in 
the Equality Act 2010. A change in age range for Portsdown Primary School will 
affect all parents in the area equally. 

 
6. Legal implications 
 
6.1 The Education and Inspections Act 2006, the School Organisation  

(Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013 and 
the DfE statutory guidance "Making Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools 
- statutory guidance for proposers and decision-makers (April 2016)" set out the 
procedure for changing the age range of a maintained school.   The stages of the 
statutory process are se
[...]
 

growth fund. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 
 
 
  

Page 32



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Appendices: 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Stautory Guidance - "Making 
‘prescribed alterations’ to 
maintained schools" 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/school-
organisation-maintained-schools  

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by  
 
……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 

Page 33

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/school-organisation-maintained-schools
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/school-organisation-maintained-schools


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Report to: Cabinet Member for Education 
 

Subject: School Funding Arrangements 2019-20 
 

Date of meeting: 21 November 2018 
 

 
Report  by: 
 
Wards affected: 
 
Key decision: 
 
Full Council 
decision: 

 
Alison Jeffery, Director of Children, Families and Education  
 
All 
 
No 
 
No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on progress regarding the 
implementation of the school revenue funding arrangements for 2019-20 and 
to seek the necessary approvals at this stage. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 
2.1.1  Approve the proposals for implementing the funding formula arrangements 

locally as set out in this report; in particular: 

 To amend the percentage of funding allocated to notional Special 
Educational Needs (SEN) as set out in paragraph 4.3; 

 The disapplication request as set out in paragraph 5.3. 
 
3. Background 
 

3.1 The Cabinet Member and Schools Forum received reports in July and 
October 2018, setting out the background and early proposals for allocating 
school funding in 2019-20 in advance of full implementation by the 
government of the National Funding Formula (NFF) for schools. 

 
3.2  The Cabinet Member has agreed, and Schools Forum have endorsed, the 

following principles for allocating funding to schools next year. 

 To maintain the transitional approach for primary schools 

 To remove the reception uplift factor from the local formula 

 To maintain the minimum funding guarantee at minus 1.5% 

 To retain the Schools Block at its given value i.e. no transfer to the High 
Needs Block 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 To calculate initial funding allocations for 2019-20 in accordance with the 
unit values shown in the table at appendices 1 and 2; 

 To keep those unit values which do not already match the NFF rates 
under review and amend if necessary, following confirmation of the 
overall funding allocation in December; 

 To implement a banded funding system for element 3 top up for pupils 
with Education, Health & Care Plans at mainstream schools and inclusion 
centres; 

 To reduce element 3 banding rates by 1% for special schools; 

 To review the commissioning arrangements for both outreach and central 
services to maximise value for money; 

 To review the criteria for allocating growth funding to schools in the Spring 
term. 

 
4. Notional Special Educational Needs (SEN) Funding  
 

4.1 At its meeting on 10th October, the Schools Forum received an analysis of 
local authorities' funding formulae for schools, which is published annually by 
the Education & Skills Funding Agency (ESFA). Portsmouth's formula is 
largely similar to national averages. Where we are currently out of kilter with 
the national picture e.g. IDACI funding unit values, we are transitioning 
towards the NFF rates. It is noticeable, however, that Portsmouth recognises 
a significantly lower proportion of overall funding as being notional SEN. 

 
4.2 The notional SEN budget is an identified amount of money within a school's 

overall budget that is to contribute to the special educational provision of 
children with SEN or disabilities. It is not ring-fenced and schools are 
expected to provide SEN support from the whole of their budget. Local 
authorities are required to specify what percentage of funding allocated 
through each factor contributes to the notional SEN budget. 

 
4.3 Redefining the notional SEN budget will not impact in any way upon a 

school's funding; nevertheless it is proposed to amend the proportion of 
funding attached to the notional SEN budget as set out in the table below, in 
order to bring Portsmouth's values more in line with national averages. 

 
 

 
 

Basic 

entitlement FSM FSM6 IDACI EAL PA

Lump 

Sum

National average 3% 24% 30% 33% 15% 85% 2%

Statistical Neighbours 

average 5% 23% 25% 26% 5% 95% 1%

Portsmouth 6% 0% 16% 20% 0% 100% 0%

Proposed percentages 

for Notional SEN 6% 20% 20% 20% 0% 100% 0%

Formula Factor

Percentage of 

individual unit values 

allocated to Notional 

SEN

Page 36



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 

 
5. Disapplication requests 
 

5.1 Each year, local authorities can submit disapplication requests to the ESFA, 
where strict adherence to the legislation as set out in the School and Early 
Years Finance (England) regulations (as amended each year), would 
generate perverse results for specific schools. As reported in October, two 
disapplication requests have been submitted to the ESFA in respect of the 
operation of the minimum funding guarantee (MFG), both of which were 
endorsed by the Cabinet Member and Schools Forum. 

 
5.2 A further disapplication request has now been submitted, in respect of the 

operation of the Minimum Funding Level (MFL) for Mayfield school and we 
are seeking member approval and Schools Forum endorsement of this 
request.  

 
5.3 Portsmouth is adopting the recommend
[...]
90 

IDACI Band D £460 £360 £390 

IDACI Band C £785 £390 £560 

IDACI Band B £1,100 £420 £715 

IDACI Band A £1,415 £575 £950 

EAL £515 £515 £515 

Prior Attainment £1,050 £1,022 £1,050 

Lump Sum £112,500 £110,000 £110,000 

 
  

Page 39



 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix 2: Proposed secondary unit values for 2019-20 
 
 

 Secondary Factor funding rates 

 PCC  
2018-19 Rate 

NFF 2019-20 
Rate 

Proposed 
2019-20 Rate 

Factor £ £ £ 

AWPU KS 3 3,863 3,863 3,863 

AWPU KS4 4,386 4,386 4,386 

Free School Meals (FSM) 440 440 440 

Free School Meals - Ever 6 785 785 785 

IDACI Band F 290 290 290 

IDACI Band E 390 390 390 

IDACI Band D 515 515 515 

IDACI Band C 560 560 560 

IDACI Band B 600 600 600 

IDACI Band A 810 810 810 

EAL 1,385 1,385 1,385 

Prior Attainment 1,550 1,550 1,550 

Lump Sum 110,000 110,000 110,000 

 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Education Budget Monitoring Report for the 2nd Quarter 2018-19
	4 DSG budget monitoring report for 2nd Quarter 2018-19
	5 School Modernisation Programme for the 2nd Quarter
	Appendix - School Modernisation Programme - Live Projects Progress Dashboard - November 2018

	6 Change of age range for Portsdown Primary School - outcome of statutory consultation
	7 School Funding Arrangements 2019-20



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Education held on Wednesday, 21 November 2018 at 5.00 pm at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Suzy Horton (in the Chair)

Councillors Hannah Hockaday

38. Apologies for Absence

Councillor Coles.

39. Declarations of Interests

Councillor Horton declared a non-prejudicial personal interest as Vice Chair of 
Governors of Craneswater Junior School.

40. Education Budget Monitoring Report for the 2nd Quarter 2018-19

The report was introduced by Beverley Pennekett, Finance Manager. She 
highlighted that the current forecast was for the total portfolio spending to be 
£248k in excess of the revenue budget provision. Expected pressures on 
school transport were partially offset by staffing savings, staff turnover and a 
small operational underspend. The capital programme was currently 
forecasting a small underspend on the approved capital budget of £86.9m, 
although this would be reallocated to other priority schemes as the need 
arose.

Decision: The Cabinet Member noted the report.

41. DSG budget monitoring report for 2nd Quarter 2018-19

The report was introduced by Beverley Pennekett, Finance Manager. She 
said that the report reflected the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) allocation, 
and it was suggested that the budget be adjusted as per the report's 
recommendations.

Table 1 of the report outlined the breakdown of the  projected overspend of 
£573k.  A  High Needs strategy had been put in place in October to deal with 
the issues around the financial pressures in this area.  

DECISION: The Cabinet Member:

1) Noted the forecast year-end budget position for the DSG as at 30 
September 2018, together with the associated explanations 
contained within this report.



2

2) Approved the necessary adjustments to the DSG to reflect:

 Early year's budgets and DSG income budget, to reflect the 
adjustment in grant funding due to pupil number changes, as 
set out in paragraphs 3.30 and 3.31.

 An adjustment to the DSG to reflect the decision by the 
Secretary of State to approve the transfer of £1.0m to capital 
to support the development of Redwood Park School.

 An adjustment to the DSG to reflect the decision to support 
The Harbour School in May 2018.

42. School Modernisation Programme for the 2nd Quarter

Caroline Corcoran, Head of Sufficiency, Participation and Resources - 
Education Service, introduced the report.  She reported that three urgent 
condition projects from the 2017-18 programme had been completed and one 
"live" condition project which remained from the 2017-18 programme, which 
was being completed in phases to minimise disruption to the school. The final 
end date was expected to be March 2019.

In response to a question, she said that a feasibility study had been 
undertaken at Copnor Primary in order to replace the boiler. The existing gas 
fired heating system was failing and had reached the end of its working life. 
The work could not be undertaken immediately, as there were four boilers in 
the school, with issues associated with the pipework.  Temporary heating was 
being provided, and the works should be finished by the February half term.

DECISION: The Cabinet Member noted the progress on the school 
modernisation "urgent condition" projects and the secondary school 
sufficiency projects (as set out in the report and in Appendix A)

43. Change of age range for Portsdown Primary School - outcome of 
statutory consultation

Caroline Corcoran, Head of Sufficiency, Participation & Resources, Education 
Service presented the report.  She said that the structural change would 
simplify the administration of the provision offered by the school and help to 
make the provision more sustainable, flexible and adaptable in the future.

DECISION:  the Cabinet Member 

 Consider the response to the statutory consultation carried out on 
the proposal to change the age range of Portsdown Primary 
School 

 Authorised the Director for Children, Families and Education to 
implement the proposal so that Portsdown Primary School 



3

becomes a school for pupils aged 4 to 11 years of age from 1st 
December 2018.

44. School Funding Arrangements 2019-20

The report was introduced by Beverley Pennekett, Finance Manager, and was 
designed to provide an update on progress regarding the implementation of 
the school revenue funding arrangements for 2019-20.  The decisions 
included the percentage of unit values to be identified as the notional Special 
Educational Needs (SEN) budget and a disapplication request.  

The unit values within Portsmouth's funding formula were largely similar to 
national averages, but a significantly lower proportion of overall funding was 
recognised as being within the notional SEN budget.  Redefining the notional 
SEN budget would not impact in any way upon a school's funding; 
nevertheless it was proposed to amend the proportion of funding attached to 
the notional SEN budget as set out in the report, in order to bring 
Portsmouth's values more closely in line with national averages.

The Finance Manager went on to say that local authorities could submit 
disapplication requests to the ESFA, where strict adherence to the legislation 
as set out in the School and Early Years Finance (England) regulations would 
generate perverse results for specific schools. Two disapplication requests 
had already been submitted to the ESFA in respect of the operation of the 
minimum funding guarantee (MFG), both of which had been endorsed by the 
Cabinet Member and Schools Forum.  A further request has now been 
submitted, in respect of the operation of the Minimum Funding Level (MFL) for 
Mayfield school.

DECISION: The Cabinet Member approved the proposals for 
implementing the funding formula arrangements locally as set out in the 
report; in particular:

 To amend the percentage of funding allocated to notional Special 
Educational Needs (SEN) as set out in paragraph 4.3;

 The disapplication request as set out in paragraph 5.3.

The meeting concluded at 5.30 pm.

Councillor Suzy Horton
Chair


